
'".' 

. , 

.. -.,. 
",'. 

, . .,", \ 

'. '~' .. 

Decision No. 61570.···' " . 
\ " t 

" . 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE. OF "CALIFORNIA..' " 

In the ,~tter of the 'App11cation:of ). 
FRANCIS· IAND AND WAtER;·COMPANY~ a ) " 
~rporat:1on" for authority to in- . ), 
c-.cease its rates audebarges for :l.ts. i" 
water system serving the Town' of" ". 
Ferndale and' adjacent unincorporated, .' , 

Application' No., 42035- ' 
Amended"",. " " 

territory. in Humboldt County... , ," 

Warren A. Palmer and Orrick. Dahlquist ~ 
Herrington & Sutcliffe,' by Wanen ,A •. 
Palmer. for.'applicant .. 

Harold Gold, R. Gerald Jones and Reuben 
Losner~ by R. Gerald Jones, for 
Department of the Navy, United States 
Government~ protestant. 

Georfe Hindley, for Citizens' Committee 
o Ferndale, protes'tant. 

Elmer J. Sjostrom· and John R. G:[lland·ers,. 
, for the COmmIssion . s~ff • 

o p IN ION - ~ ~ --,- -,,~ 

By the' above-ent:[tl~d· ·application'filed' Mclrch "1>,: 1960, 

aDd amendment ther~to filed March' 29, 1960,' Francis. Land;: and,Water­

Company, a eorporation, see~s authority of'thisCommisslonto 
' .. 

increase'its rates and charges. for' water service rendered· in" the 

City of Ferndale and adjacent unincorporated ,territ~ry::[nHUlDboldt 
. .,. :,.', '. .:',:." 

County ~ by a ' gross' a=ual 8X1l0Utlt ~f " $24 ~ 24&. ". " , . " 

Public Hea't'illg 
. " " , . 

After due notice, 8 public,hearing·was.he1:dbefore', 

Examiner E. Ronald Foster at Ferndale oo'August 2' and.J:, 196O~: " On', 

the second day of' hearl.Dg thematte~ was' submitted, su1>ject" to' lat~'· . 
fili'D& by applicant of three, exhibits and byth~Co~i~~1on staff of 

• , " 1 .r '. 
',', ,",. 

one exhibit., the said eXhibits have been filed: ancl',thema'tter'is": . .' 
'I,. 

" " 

'DOW Teady.for decision .. 
',.'·r 

-1- , 



. A.42035 NB e 

Applicant's Request ',. 

a::. 
." 

~. ; ': .: ' 

I .• ':"" " 

.,. 
,' . 

" . ,.'-;' :. ," 

'-,": 

.' " 

"I' 

Basically. 'applicant requ~ststhe Commission' to-esta.blish ." .' . ' ... ': 

rates for water service~whichwillenableap~1:1cant> to- rea11~e a' 
, . ," " .. ," 

7'.5 per cent· rate of return' on. , its, rate· base'. '. Exhibit D :.:of·the '.' 

application indicates that. to yield' BUchs rate. of. retu~,' the ,gross' .' 

operating revenues 'would need to be approximately'139'. percent'mOre 
. " I,',' ." . 

than the corresponding revenues obtainabl:e at tbepresent:rates. on " .. 
. . . 

the estimated, level' of business.·for. the ·year·1960~ .. ,,'\ • < 

"" . . , 

Rates, Present· and Proposed .. 

On:orsbout'November 23:, '1954, . the Cit:1zens, . Utilities 

Company, a Delaware corporation •. with. admin:Estrat'1ve' 'off1ceslocate<,l' 
. .' ". 

in Stamford. Connecticut •. purchased allof.·the· capital;',stock'of'the 
. /". " 

, ," ","'" '". 

Francis Land and Water' Company.. l'he meter' rates' and flat. rates. then> 
/ ,.' 

in effect since $eptem.ber l~ 1948~ hadbeen'authorized-'.byDeeision 
. " .. " 

No~ 4193-1, dated August 10. 1948, in 'Application No. 2900'7~ . The; , 

~e meter rates were refiled and the sch~ule C?f f18t"r.ate$w~s. 

canceled by the Dew management in accordance-'with ~itif.AdV1ce' ~tter" 
1', • 

No. 2 filed February 19, 1955. 
.. ,', 

',' " 

• " 'r. 

'I: \ 

. Aft~r: the installtappl1cat1on'was"filed:~with· :[ts"Advi~e' . 

tetter No.8 filed April 29. 1960, applicsnt ref11ed the schedule: of 
. . 

rates for' general metered,service to . include " minimum. charges-for' 
. . 

6- and 8-inch meters. which.schedule ... became"effectlveMaY,17., 1960~ ..... 
, '" " 

as authorized by the Commission~s.::Resolut1on No ... W':'70t •. The ·foilow~. 

ing comparative tabulation' suuimarizes the· present rat~s' and. charges 

'',' 

-2-· . 

" " 

, .'" , ' 

", ' 

: . '. , ~ 

, ", 

",' " 



A.42035 . , '" , 

'. ". 
, ." ,". 

", " 
. "',', ",'. 

'.' , . 
- , " 

,~ •• 10 < 

'c I., ' 

,'- . ' ..... , .. , '.' 

." . 
. '. ~ , 

, ',' 

and those proposed by app1icantfor'ge11eral metered service~ 'as I', 
, .' 

amende<.!- ·.at the' hearing: . 
''',' . , .... 

Quant1tyRates: . . ,., . Present Proposed, '. Increase'· . 

First 3~OOO gals. or les~ •••••• '$ 
Next 7 ,000 gals.~ per 1,000 gals .. 
Next lO~OOO.galG., per 1,000 gals .. 
Next: 20 ~OOO gals., per 1 ~OOO gals. 
Next 30,000 gals., per 1,000 gals.. 
Over 70,000 gals.~ per 1,000 gals~ 

Minimum Charges: 

1 .. 3'5, 
• 40 

. .35 
• 2'5 
.15 
.10 

'$ . 3~Z5, 
.. 95 . 
• 8S 
.60' .. 
• 35-
.. Z,5.··· 

'. I 

141% 
138-.' 
143·' . 
140; 
133 . 

'·150' . 

. '" .'''. 

5/S' x 3/4-iDch meter' ............... $' 1.35-$ ·:3.Z5 .... :.141i'. '.' ' ... '. 
314-inch:meter .•••••••••• '.' ; .... OSOO~.·':. 5-.00,'." :150'--;' 

1-inch meter' ............ ~ .' 8.50~. ,'. '. 143:::- .. , ", 
1%-inchmeter ' .••••• , .... ~. . 1 .. 00:.. 16,·~50:,·: 136·'" 

2-11lchmeter' .• ~ •••• ~.... .10'.00" 24;,;00"'<' .,,140,': 
3-inc:h'meter . ............... . ·20.00' . SO;~OO:,',:,.150: 
4-inc:h'meter ........... ...... 40'.00 9'5-.00:> . ,138: .. 
6-ineh' meter ............. e'';' 70 .00' ~ . ',' 175.00····,,' 150.'-.: 
8-1nehmeter ... ~ ••••• ~.. '100.00' 250.00' . '150:.' > 

Ihe next' tabu1at1011 shows . a co~riso11 .of the' cost ,·of' .' 
. " ' .... 

metered service for several usages.~ couiputed, on a b1mo1lth1y ba.sis'and~: . 
• t ' '. "', 

assuming service through a'S/8 by 314-ineh meter~ 

Bimonthly 
Consumption 

(gallons) 
.'. . ~ 

'6,000 or less 
10,..000 ',. (avg.) 
20,000 .. 
30,000 
40',000 , 
50,000' 
75~000 

100,000 
150,000 
200,000 
300,000 
400,000 
500,000 

1,000,000. 

. ... . 

Bimonthly Billing 

$- 2.70 
4 .. 30 
·8~30 
11.80 . 

. 15.30 
17 .80.~ 
24.05 . 
28: .. 30 
35 .. 30 
40'.30 
50 .. 30 ' 
60.30 
70.30 

120.30 

•• I' 

$ 6~50'. 
. 10.30 

19.80 
2S~30' . 
36.80. ' 
42 .. 80,': 
S7~80 
67.80' 
84' .. 30" 
96.80 

.121 .. 80' 
146, .. 80, 
171.80 
296.80, 

, 1411.' 
. 140, 
139'. 
140, 
141 
140 
140" 

'140 
139 .. . 
'140 .. . 
14Z' 
143: .' 
144 
141' . 

.:. " 

In the application, the fol1owins spec;[al'~eCered"serv1~e.·.,.· 
rate was proposed for the U. s. Navy's' recent:~~e~rt'HOUS'illg: :'. \0..: ':: .• ' 

',\." .. \ .. " 
.,'." 

. ' . .. . 

"', ", '. ",' \ ",'" 



. A.42035 NS e ·,·e 
• ,."" , .• ,/," c 

• I' :'.," ",,',' "._1 ,'.' 

"'" ' 

Installation comprising'24 residences'and,threepr1vate f;[re. 
. . . 

hydrants~ all served through a single' . 8-inch .meter: 

First 240,.000 gallons . per month· . .., .. $250~OO 
Over ,240,000 gallons. per l,.OOO'gallons .25 

Because this proposal proved to be inconsisteDt with the schedule,'of 
, .. ' . 

rates forgeneral'metere<:l servi~e>,subsequentlyfiled>to'in~i';;de'.·' 
service through 41'18-ix:.ch' met~. ,. applicant· ret~acted, this: req1lest. 

, . . ~.' " 

at the time of the'hearing and stated :It:s~111ngne8s:for·the·NaVi'' 

premises to be supplied under' the' general.mt~teredserv:[ce, schedule ... " ..•. 

Although there is' no f:l.ledschedule of rates for p~bl:£e ': ." . 
. , /.' , 

fire hydrants,. applicant has. been· eh8rging . for service be-:tnS:,reDd'ered 

to a number 0: such hydrants-installed in conneet:[~n w:U:h:app-l1c.ant"'$ ." 
..... I 

water system. Following is a comparison oftbe rat'es,being··.charge<1':· , 
. , . ' . 

• :t,,1 j' 

and those proposed for. such service: ..... . 

For Each Wharf Type Hydrant 
For Each ·Standard',Bydrant'· 

. Rate Per, Month" .. 
Present Proposed· .. Increase' 

'$1.50 . 
'.1.50 -

. \' ,. 

$2.50 ' 
).·~OO., . 

", ",." •• ', • " I .' \" 

f •••• ,." ... , • 

At 'the time the applicatioD 'ws·s prepared< there ,were a few' 

customers st~11 being billed' :at thefJ.s,t' rat~s autho~i~ed'by ,the ...... . 

Commission in 1948 but' wh~chare DC>' longer:' on 'file';. .'. APPlic~~~~ro~ :<', •. :, . 

posed to 'discontinue this' practice aDd to installmeters":on'the:, . 

remaining "flat rate sexvic:es .... 

Description of System 
" ! • , 

• I,.' 

I', ",' 

•• ~ ',' I 

, Tunnels 31ldsprings located BOuthof the city 'are 'the . 
, . 

principal source- ~f water supply for this'system .. ' 11l~ water ,is'~on":' .... 

veyed partly by gravity to six .collecti'Dg; ,tanks- holding a: total: ~f' , .. 

36~500 galloDs' and' partly tl:1rough .an e1ectr:[~ moto~ .. driven.··bo6ster:; 

. p\llDp to two concrete reservoirs bav:f.ng a' combined storage; capacity': , . '. 

, of 1,.330,000 gallons located· OQ' the hillSide·'soutb~~~t·.o,f 'the'~1~;" ,.' 
. . , " , ,", . " \' 

from where the system is supplied by gravity ,t~ough tWo 8-inch' ' .. ' .. , 
",' . 

water mains. , !. <'-
, \ ., 

~, ~. '" " ' .. 

-4-



A.4203S 
"", " 

a".,'" 

'"'.'1''' , ' " • "; ~'" .', .' I ~ J 

" " , , , 
.. ,' , 

Water is also procu:red' from' a, well located <.northeast: of, .' 
the city and equipPed, with an electrically operated, dee~well pump,' ,,' 

unit capable of producing 80, gallons' of 'water' per' minutewhi~ is.' 

delivered directly into the ,distribution syse~ throush.a ~:txlch"7'."i" 
transmission pipeline approximately'3::»500 feet long.' ,'" ' 

'During the latter part' of'l'359, ,applicant in·stalled ,approx,,;., 
. . . ",< ".' ".,' 

" +,' 

~tely8, 700 feet of asbestos-cement'pipe~ a8~; a secondfeeder'main, ' 
.. '~,. 

from the storage reservoirs and as a replacement of':some ,small;'siz~d' 
, . " " ' 

distribution maiDs, partly'to- supply thenew'Navy:tn8~~11at:ton., At. 
the close of the year 1959~, there were approximately'5Z',900 feet of: 

\ ,.' 

of transmission and distribution mains,. va~ng i~ size£r~l¥tO:, ,', 

8 inches in diameter,' serving 'approximately 524cuBtomers.,···· pract.~- ..... . 
, '," " 

cally all metered, and some 28' public. fire hydrants~ Since . then,., .•. 

service ~s been' completed to 'the Navy' ~ 24~res:tdenc:e' h0\181~g: \1D1t~ 
:, .' I • '" 

Participation b~ Ci~of . 
Ferndale·and ot erstomers 

r j~' , , .,,', 

"'.,' 

"!he'mayor of the City of· Ferndale iDtrodueed:tDevidenc~,.·: .. 
.. ,t. 

Exhibit No~ 4 containing excerpts from minutes' of,the C:[tyCoUDC:~l:,:· 
",,' . 

!.feeting of August 1, 1960, wherein· the ,cOUDc11·unan1mouslyl~nton\'. :. 

record in opposition to applica~t' s requested, return· of,' 7~' pe~'~ent' 
on :U!:s 1nves-tment as be:[ngexce~1veand exorbit'aDt;~ . He. testified~.' 

" > .' ~. , .', 

that the council was: not opposed< to a' reasonable' iner~ase':[:Q:water' 
. ,',' .,,' , " 

,,' . 

rates for applicant. . . 
A representative for' a Cit'~e~s" CoU'IDitteeapPoint~d'by ... ' 

'., . ' . " . " ., 

tbemayor to study. the proposed rate increase also appeared and 

testified in protest thereto. Exhibit No. J consists of a brief, . 

setting forth the thi1lk1Dg of the cOlIIDittee, in, which' it is:pointed~ . 

. out . that of approximately $23,000 more :revenue .• to . b~ obtained· from" . 
I . .' ~ , • , • , .. " .. . .' ,< ." • 

the residential customers,.' some $5,.000 would be' paid,to"'tbeFederal 
. ,. 

Government as iDcometaxes. the committee questioned the ,sudden','" ..... 

increase:1ll depreciation expenses from,' approximately $3-,000·.·1D .1959 ',::, '., 
to $7,000 in 1960 as shown in 'apPlicant'S' Exhib'!t. N~. 1.' the'brief'" 

, , '. ' > I,' 'r 

also pointed to- the confusion as to the ownership- 'ofth'ffire ..... 

-5-



A.42035. me 
. . . . . , . . ' . 

hydrants in the city and claimed' that allfirehyd~ants had,been 

paid for by the city and are owned by it;' this matter w111bed1s';' .' 

cussed further hereinafter u:cder' an appropriate heading.'.:' 

An offieial of' the Ferndale Un1onH!gh School'Di'strict 

testified that he 'was Dot opposed to an increase-in, rates: which' 

would render a reasonable return to applicant but that> a~'::i~crease 
.' ", . 

of 140 per cent would create an undue hard'ship' for 'the-·· school~' the;' ~,', ' 

annual budget for which was already prepared. ' 

Two other' CU:stOUle-rS, . both' 11~ing :[tl the vicinity' of 
,. 

A:rlynda Corners in the most llorthern portion of 'the servicea.rea, 

test:£fied in regard· to. the quality of se~ce being rend~red.'· One' 
. . . . 

complained of low pressure resulting from 'small, d1ameterpipes in" 
, . . . , . 

th~ distribution system, a condition' which appl:[cant realizes. i~:1ri ,::, 
. . , ,,' . . 

need of improvement: by the installation of, larger piping. 'lhe other' 
, < • , 

. . 
complainecl particularly about the quality of, water from~ the 'Ambrosini, 

'. «, . . lot 

well whiehis used. to supplement the supply to the system.;.', Appl:[caDc ". 
. , '" ", ",,' 

',' . 

is aware of this condition and has. very receutly":[nstalled' apparatus:',· 
, ',' . ..' , 

to introduce a chemical to reduce the effect of the,1ron,' ·coUtent.1ti " 

the water, which discolors: clothes'being washed'. ,the' eviclence,'shoWs ' 

that the 'Well water is potable and safe for buman' consumption .. , 

. Counsel for the U. s •. Navy Department' questi,o~ed;" ' ' 

applicant • s' witDesses' concerning, the: basi'S: for' the proposed' increase 

iDthe charges for water service to' the Navy's, housing, ~it from: 

$100 to $250 for, the' first 240,OOO,gallons'or less',water,~r'month' 
,'. 

and from 10 to 25: cents perl,OOOgalloDs for usage' iD excess: of 
, , , 

that quantity. 'I'b.1s customer appeared.: to be satisf'ied: when' applic~nt' . 

signified its willingness to supply this" installation" with··water·,,·, 

unde'r the general metered" service' rate, schedule. '. ' 

Public Fire Hydrants 

,In'eonnection with the 1948 r~te1nerease .proceediDg~ 

Application No. 29007 ~ the' staff's Exhibit No. 3"conta1ned":~~ -' . 

appraisal of applicaDt I s properties',. .which lis.ted ,25: fire hydrants " , 

'-6- .... .. ,' : 



e A.4203S. NB 

'j • " 

", ,'" 

at .a- total eost of $400, which amount has, subsequently been ·~~rried.·, ..... 

in applicant's plant accounts.. At the bearing.· in the instant pro.­

ceeding. evidence was presented that the .original 2,S hydrants. •. as···· 
" . . . . 

well as five more hydrants since installed.:on the system, were: 

actually paid for by the Fire Department of the City of' F~rndale ~ .' 

The local manager for applicant for· the period . from about 1934' to- : .. 

1952 testified that even··at' the time when the appra:[salwasmade in 

1948 he' knew the fire hydrants, including' ~e standpipes auet elbows., 
" .", 

connecting them to' the water .ma1ns, were the property·,.of:the:city·.··· 
. . . " ".'., . ~, 

..... 

Re stated that it had' been the practice for the. water. utility to-· ' .. ' 

illatal1 the fire hydr.mts and. then '.to 'bilt. the city' for the: cost, 

thereof. Repairs and maintenance .were: likewise pa1d~ for by the: city.: . ". 

In view of the evidence introduced attbe hearing· pert8in~ '" 

ing to this subject, applicant expressed· its·williDgDess·.to . re11D- . 
•••• • I 

quish any claim to ownership- of a11 of the, existing f~re- hydrants 

serving the City of Ferndale' and, furthemore. requested' the' ' .. 
CommiSSiOD to authorize Such actio~by the executioD' of· . Whatever . 

doc1.1me1lt may be appropriate.. ' The 'order . ~erein . 'fIi11. gr~Dt . ~ppl:[callt" s~.··. '. 
" '. " ., I' 

request in.eh1s. respect. 

S1.mI1I8II of, Showings.·.' . ' . . ., . 

Appl:f.catlt's basic' showing c~n:s1sts of a' d~ta:[led': r~Sults' '.' 

of operation report, Exhibit No .. '1, which :£s :[detltical'~with the . 

revised report attached to, the amendment to: the: app11~8tion :~~~eived:' 
" '. 

March 29, 1960. " . 

Exhibit No .. 5 1s'8" similar report'on the ~esults of .. ', 
. , " 

applicant's operation for the years. 1959' adjust·ed.· and' 1960.estimated.· 

as. prepared by the Coa:m1ss:[on, staff' 8Dd'd8ted JU1;' 18, 1960~··. . 

'1'he respective showings of applicant and: the, Commission: " 

staff, at both the present rates' and; those proposedby'spp11cant:tare 

compared for the two' test years .1959" and'1960" in the;,following' t~bu·':'·,., 

lations condensed. from applicant r s Exhib1t' No. 1 and the: staff' s:· . 

Exhibit No'. 5. ", " 
".", ' 

.',-'-



A.42035 NS e 
SUMMARY OFE&"UlINGS 

••• ,·W" 

: ______________________ A=T~~~-E~Nt~Rk~TE-s----------__ --~~----: 
:~~-----y.-.ea;;;.;r~1~9-59---_--: Year 1960. :: . · · · · . . : Re-: Adjusted :- . Estimated 

: ______ It_em~ ________ ~:_co~r_d.e_d __ :~_p.p_l~{c_an~t_:~S~t~8~ff~~:_X~pp~i~1_c~an_t~:~. __ S_ta_f_f __ ; 
Revenues 
Geti. Metered Service 
Flat Rate Service 
Navy Housing Unit, 
Public Fire Hydrants" 

$15,906' $15-,530 $ 15~960 • $: 1S..958>$16~220· ~ .. 
128 128> .-' ,- ' ,. 

Total Revenues' 

~ses" . r: & Maintenance 
Customer N:;.& Collect. 
Administrative & Gen. 

Subtotal 

Depreciation 
Amortization of 

Property. Loss 
General Taxes 
Taxes on "Income 

Total Expenses 

Net Oper. Revenue· 

Av.Depree .Rate Base 

Rate- of. Return 

-' 50S, 505·' 
16,539" 16,163, 

6,577'. 7,111 
2,197' 2,903' 
2,979' 2,298 

il,75~l .12,3U 

3,052 3,052 . 

1,175:" 1,175," 
204' 2$ 

16,184 . 16,56Z' : 

355- (401)-

- 80,500 
(0.5)7.. 

f, 200 l:'~OOO'::," 1:200,,'.. .. 
, SOO 540· . . 540.", 

17, 660 17,498: 17,,960: 
'.,? .'. L' 

&,540···· '. 6,926:: '.' '6~620 '., 
2~ 350 ' 2,830, .... 2 ~J.70 
2 a 932 '. . 4,644", );, 714 

, '" ," ,. 

3,938.'· . 

369'" . 
1;597 . 

100 
, 17,826 

7,.107 .' 
J" ,,",' 

:738:>":" 
2,,546' 

25, '. 
. 24 816, ' ." .. ', 

(166.)' .. (7,318.). 

'.'369", 
1597'" . ,. . . , 

100;,. 

13S~600 .'. 146-,,200' ,llS:,.~O;' .. 
(d.12)~' (5 .. 0)% . (0'.64):~· 

(Red Figure) 

" , > 
'j',' . 

AT' APPLICANTt S PROPOSED RAtES' 
••• ",,> • 

R~'enues .' . 
Geiil. Metered, Service 
Navy, Housing Un1t ' 

.' Publ1cFire. Hydrants 
Totsl Revenues 

. . 

=::S;~Ma1nt~ce: ' 
Customer Ac'.&,Colleceing. 
Administrat1v~ & General 

. Subtotal,"'.. ,_ 

Dep~eciation'· 
Amortizatiou'of' 

Proper.t:y. toss .'. 
General 7.xes ' 
Taxes'on lDcome 

, Total, Expenses' 

. Net Oper' ... Reveuae ' 

Av ..Deprec'~Rate ,Base ". 

Rate. of Return . 

0- " 
-0- . 

$- 38'~540:.'~· 3S:~27g;:',:S:33~890, . ,,', 'i': .. ' 
. ' J:,.OOO:.~~ .... , ·2.500;.'":'.< ,3.000;,:,.:-" .,;', 

890 -, ., .. . 966' . .... 970'·. . . " 
, 42,430~'" .41,:11+4;"" .. 42,~60;:'>",.':·.' '., 

. .-'; "", .. ' ','.' . ". ,.,'{, 

',e ,",>. ",.' -:: .'~/., , , • 
.. 

. .. ' 6:540:'<'" . 6,926:" ' ,'6 620;';":~' 
, , " "~,, 

i:,~~~',·: .. ~'~2::"i:, '.'.,,·i,·.~~2~,;;", ~. . 
·ll 82if ., 1:4'4""0,"'" l"2'704}«'" , ".;> ..... . , ~, """ ,u::;.>~, J':,., :;:"':' " . , .', 

. 3',93i: ,:,:, 7';107-:,:·,.',' '4'~~~~/:~",: .. :" :;, :', 
" " 

-369" ..... 738:' , '. ", 369"';-' ,,': . 
'l~ 597',:";', '.' 2:~:546:':':' ,':, i:,:597:':~:: •. ,: .... 
6,997" .... q> 988"~ ., 6,829'::,.'.-, . 

24, 7ZJ: ,:. : ' 30;'7.9:~·". ' 2>:S6lP,: ,,:: ',' 
J ... .-,," 1."11 

" .' , ~.. "K'· • • '" I 

,17,.707',':,'10,:965:'," ':i7'~29~':::' ......... : ,:, 
1350'.600 ......... ::146200:".,;; ·l·"l'o.'OO·O·':'i, .,:,~' ::" 

, , .'. . ~. ~.. .. h" '., . '" 

13~06t·· .. ,': 7::5';:" "'ii~Slit:'",:", 
,.", . 

'. '. , " 



A.42035' NSe , e""" 
, .' , ',. '.:.'. 

, .' . 

, r \' , 

" 

, The' significant differ~nce between th'e est':1m8t~s' submitted 

by the applicaut and by tbestsffwill'be' discussed Ul'ldex:, , 

the headings indicated. 

1. Qperating Revenues. The differences between' the two' esti- , 

mates of operating revenues, are ,due' (1) partly' to' dissimilar'methods.,' 

of estimatitlg the average revenue ,per customer and the' aver8ge:n~ber 

o~ general metered c:ust~rs for 'th~twote~t years, and.:,'(2): partly,';, 

to d1ff~etlt'treatment of' the revenue fromtb~::re~en~~y' 1~8talled:\;' ' 
Navy housing unit. ' ,. , ' 

: I" < ',' ,t., 

We adopt as ,reasonable the staff t'sadjuseed'amount :,of 

$lS~960 as the revenue :tn 1959 at present rates from, an'; average" : . ' 
;'" 

number of' 524 general' metered, customers. For, further revenue ,compu-

tations, we also adopt as reasonable the staff's estimate of an ' 

average number of 529 such customers in 1960"and applicantts ratio" 

of 2 .3986 between revenues at proposed rates' and', at the:prese~t<, 
, ' . , 

rates for this 'class of service~, 

We further adopt as, reasonable" for trendingpurpo;ses' :in 

this proceeding the staff's amounts of' revenue for' the' two-test , 
. . '.' . 

years for service to the Navy installation and tc>the'pub:licfire: ," 
... ' ,,' , \ 

hydr8'Dcs. 

2. Qperation and Maintenance ??sPens~s. ' Tbe'expenses, ~nder:: ,,'," 
, . '" 

this heading are incurred locally and areclassifiedunder'subh~ad- '. 

:tngs of source of supply~ pumping and' water treatment;' transmiss1o'u " ' 

aud,distrlbution;' aDd customer accounting and collecting'; Con~:[de~ed 
. , ~~ 

. ". . ,~,.' ', .. ~ '.'" 

, all, together ~both, the' applicant's and tb'e staff's ,amounts for " the, . ",. 
,', ' 

two-test years are app:reeiably,higher than', the total 'of ,:t:hes'e , 

expenses as recorded for the year 1959" partly d~e"t~ sub,~a~t1al'" 
increases in salaries and wages. " In' its estimates~ 'th~'8taff'" 

! '. ", 

alloeated approximately lOper cent· of the, 10cs'1 mansge:r'::s Salary, ' 
~, ~- . 

to' capital additions and improvements, wberess':applieant": d:ld:not. :,' " 

.. " 
"V' 

-9-



. A.42035 " 

, ,',; 

: ~ .' 

.", As a group,' the staff' s 'estimates appear to be the more consistent 
, , 

, ' 

and realistic and they will be 'aclopted:as reasonable·. " 

3. Administrative and General Expenses. The staff 1 s adjusted" 
, . 

alDOunt of administrative and general expenses for 19:59 ishight:r ' 

than applic.mt's while its estimSte for '1960, is lOwer'th~'Q;8Ppli-': . "" . 
.. ',' , 

cant l s.. 

" ' 

The principal item, of 'these expenses consists of charges' ' . , . . ", ", 

:,: 8:l1oeated to applicant fOT: mueua1 services rendered by its' parent~ 

Citizens Utilities Company at Stamford, Connecticut, and by its, 
. . .. 
affiliate, Citizens Utilities. Company of California at Redd1ng.~ ': " 

California. 'I'be staff used the ,same' per~~tages. develop,ed;' by appli'-' 
" , . "', 

cant by a 4-factor method for allocating" th~8e mutual: service, 
, . 

charges to applicant. The two main' reaSODS for, the differences,' in, 

the allocated amounts are the diffe1:'ing method's used in' e~t1mat1ng.' 
• I • " 

the construction credit', e1ementsand the elimination, by, the. staff, ", 
, ",' 

of the Delaware' franchise tax which, is 'applicable ,to the: parent. 

company Otlly. 

Among the direct charges, the largest single, item ':[s.' that 

for legal, regulatory coumission and"'special services., .l'h1sitem:',.:, 

includes the cost of, the currentrat~, pro~e~di~g, ,< e~~~ted"by ",' , 

applicant at $8=:t1OO.and by the 'staff 'at $3:tOOO, i~'~ach' case,to~be:' 
prorated over a S-year period,· plus an amount' for normal, legal 

expense. In support of1ts estimate, applicant, referred" to,: recent 
, , ' 

proceedings of two affiliat~s where the total record~d" ratein~re~se ," 
, . ". 

proceeding. costs were $7,736. and '$6:t4~2 for· systems serving about ", 

2,30Q and 1,,400 customers,respeetively .. ' The amount 'of ,$8,100 is 
considered inordinate for the instant proceeding' involving only 

530 customers.. Under cross-examination" the staffsuppo.ned'its:',' 

estimate w:tth detailed figures which 'appear to form' 'a' reasonable. 

basis for the totalamount of '$3.000. ,Such. amount 'for regulatory ',' . :'," 

-10-



A.42035 NS- e·," , , 

.,' 
, . 

'. ' 

,l' 

. "" ," d, 

expeose~ prorated over as-year per:f.od. 'will be 1nclud'ed;' 1'0> this···· 

, .' 
, .. 

" '.,,;" ," 

'," 

item for both test years on a pro 'forma' bas:1s.:for trendi~g purposes.,: 

AD annUal amount of $384' f~r . rents ,shown' in,' the sta~f'~ s' 
figures. but inadvertently omitted' by . applicant. appearstc>' be' ,',. 

proper and w:tllDe' allowed' as part of 'the dire'ct.,cllarges.' ' 

,After a careful' review of ,all' of the' ,compoJlents'upon ,the 

basis of which applicant' s admini8tra~ive . and' ge'Deral'expt!nsesare' 

detexmined. we adopt as reasonable the ,amounts of' $3:,532' 'an'd, $3';714 

for the two test years of 19:59 and' l~60, , respectively. 

4. Depreciation. Prior to the end of tile 'year ·19'~9:~ ,appli'~': 
" , '. ,1., 

cant's:, depreciation' expense bas been' cale-ulated by theuse,ofthe:' , . 

5 per cent siuldng:£Undmethod .'~g1Qnins .JanUary l~ " .. 1960~; ~PPl:r:~" ': 
", ,. , . ,',: ' 

. '" .. , 

cant has indicated, its intention to, adopt" the straight-line remain-
• • L ,."/ • 

1Dg life 'method-' of ,depreciation a~coU1lting. 

For the, estimated' year 1960~, the staff' determined, the-' 
. ' , 

annual depreciati01l accrual by the straight-line remaining' life , ... 
,',' ' 

tnethO<i based· 00 the adjusted depreciableplant,8nd' the,depreci8tio~' 
, , ., .. 

reserve;,' spread to the' various plant accounts-· as .·of Ja~ryl. ' .. 1'960-'~ 

8lld including. estimated' beginning- and" end-of-year averagenet;plsllt,: ...... ' .. 
,', 

additions fer 1960. 'l'b.e same method was followed~<projectedj)ack:tQ.. 

the year 1959·adjusted,. on a.pro'formabas:£s.. 
, , , 

Applicant used' the recorded' amount of depreciation 'expense " 

calculated by the 5 per cent' sinking funci method~ for' its, 1959' . 

adjusted figure. For 1960' applicant also determined the 'annUal 

depreciation aCC%Ual by the straight-line' remaining life method:' 
, , . 

" ' 

based on recorded depreciable'plant, and 'depreciation reserv~. How-

ever. for three ,of the plant acc~ts,. representiDgover, thre~~. : 

fourths of all deprec1abl'e plant~sPplicant used a different-weight;" 
, , , 

ing for arriving at the remaining . life . of each of thesethre~' 

claSSifications of plant. ~erea'sthe staff used-' weighted:" ~verage': ',' ' 
, ' 

future dollar-years to determine the remaining lives, thusg1viDg 

, " 

" 

effect to the cost of substantial recent' additions;, applicant,used ' '! " • 

.: '." 

units of physical property-years which,' .in effect, does not· reflect ." , 

-11-



e A.42035 NB 

'." ." 
,\" 

• , .... '1 •• , '. ". <.' 

, ' 

'.'" "','" 

costs for the various itemS.of plant.: ArJ' ,inspection of 'applicant'; , '. 

method reveals that it leads to- unreasonable results ,'~nd:' it"':[~ 
, .. ' 

unacceptable. 

The staff' s amounts~ determined in . accordance with' recog~,.· 

nized standard practices. are considered 'reasonable and'w:Lll'beused. 

for the purposes herein,. Such amounts will' be ',revised. however, to<., .,' 

eliminate the depreciation ~cpen8e of:, $15 on ,fire hydrants,' -which' 
• 'l " ••. /' .' 

are not the property of applicant. as-hereinbefore' explained.", ,: ' 

In the order whichfollows,app11cant will' be,required: ':t(,; 
, . '. .' '\.', .. '. . . 

detemine depreciation accruals,., by acco~ts:,' by .. apply:tn·g .. ~e :follow:- ' 

ing rates .to' depreciable utility plant asindicate<l:· 

Account 
Number 

312 
315 
321 
324 

332 

342 
343 
345-
34&' 

372 
373-
373 

Deso-iption' 

Source of S~ply. Plant· 
CollectiiigImpounding,Reservoirs 
Wells ' 
Pumping Structures' 
Pumping Equipment 

. Water Treatment Plant' 
Water Treatment, Equipment ' 

Transmission & Distribut10n Plant· 
Reservoirs' and Tanks' "', .. '" 
Transmission & Distribution Mains· 
Services, 
Meters, 

General Plant ' .' 
6fficeFuroiture & Equipment 
Transportation Equipment. 
Tools~ Shop & Garbage Equipment· . 

Rate. -

3'.2 

9.8: . 
9.J~, . 

. 7.9' 

S.. Amortization of Property Loss. During 1959' applicant:, 

• ,J ," 

expended $3~ 692 for the drilling of another well'.. Analys:[s. of: th~ . 
, . '. . 

water produced from the well indlcated'that it would' b~' un~~t:[sfa~~~ .. ' 

tory for use in the system. Consequently applicant proposes' to- ., .. 
'. , , 

transfer this expenditure to Extraordinary Property to's.ses,'and'to'.· 

8tDOrtize the cOSt over a 'period of five 'years, orst th~'~~t~,~f 
. . 

$738' per year 1t begi1ltlingwith the year: 1960 .. ' 'l'b.~ staff\lsed't .' . . 

... 12- .' 



A.4203S' NB e 
• I. 

J: ,.,,' 

...... 
" .•.. ~ . 

.,", , \' 

, • I ... 

',' 
,1',., " 

10 years as the period for emortizat:ton~' or $3:69 per 'year •. which 1C:' 

included in both test years 0'0.8 proformabasfs. 
. . 

, . " . 
For an item of chis relative magni.tude ~ 1t. appears that' aD 

amortization period of five years 1snot,:unrea~able and'appl:[;c8nt : 

will be authoriZed to make. such' a, charge' of $738'Per' year' to; the 
proper expense account. beginning with the yearl960~ 

6. General Taxes. !he major portion of general taxes. consists' 
. . 

of ad valorem taxes. which the staff computed OD tb.e-·b88:t~:.,of:the 

latest known 1960-61 assessment of, utility·plant 'supplied' hythe' 
.' '0

' 

•••• -, • 

Humboldt County Assessor, usillg the"latest.· knOWDt~x 'rate Which. was, 
• d". :': .... , 

that for the 1959-60 tax year. Applica1lt a~t:[cipated·a1l'i1lcrease, 

in,the a;ssessment for 1960-61'andestim~tedi such1nerease at: 
'.t 

$22,.94S:~: which accounts for applicant' sestimated ad valorem taxes 
:1 I ' . 

being considerably in excess ,'o.f' the amount:· e8t~t~4 by ,the: staff ~, 

, '~cluded·,with· ~ippl:[eant' s late-f;il~d·txbi1>:{t NO~lO::[~ e·' .. 
. . I..,' h " ,. 

letter dated August 8. 1960 • . from 'the office of ,the· Humboldt: . Co\1D~: . '. 
',. .' 'Ii , ,,' '. ':,', ';' . ." • _ ,) 

Assessor: stating, that the total assessment oDappllca~tJs laud", aod 

impravemt!t1ts would· be $30 11 800.'for' the 'tax: year of 1960-61'. 81l~ ..... 
" . 

illcease'.of $14,..330' over theprev1ous.year~·' Aecord:r.Dgly~·ap~~1cant ' 

revised its. estimate of' ad' ';alorem' tax~s' o~ . that' bas,is·. HoWeVer,.. .. " . 
, '.' ' • I'" 

applicant. neglected' to' average', the ta~ •. ~s.. comp~te,d,,· w1th'tb~' ~~. 
"1' , 

. i' , . 

for the 1959-60 tax year to determine the ad' valorem<tBxfor:'th.{.: 

calendar year 1960 ~ . 
, 

. . . 
. In its late-filed Exhibit 'No. '11,: the staff· used; the: 

revised 1960-61 assessment 'of $30,SOO,and'the latestknoWD tax rate' .... 
. \' .' . ' ",' \ " .' .;.' '" 

in evidence Bod' calculated 80 increase· of. $570 in'sd'. valorem, taxes" ,:' 
for the estimated year 1960. To'~ cODsistent with' the8taffl;.'rol1~,· 

, back of utility plant for: the adjus~ed y~ar 1959'ancl·the,est~te'd:':' 
.... -.1 ...... '" ", • '., '. ", , " ',., .'" '. ' • 

year 1960. on a pro foma bas1i~:\ t:b.e ad'valorem' taxesfor·1:heyeara" •...•. 
. ' '\ \~~" '" , ' . ' ~;"'" :",' 

I . . ( 
.... ~\. .... 

. " 

-13-'. 

, ' :", '" 

" ' .. ' ." 

' •• /' r, . 

.' 



, , 

" ,:' it ' 
" ,'. 

",' '1 

" 

:\ . 

,'" I, 

" 

" 

., ., 

,e 
";' , 

, "", ,;" , ,,', 

:., ',', 

", ", "",',,,,,,' ," 

" ' , 

... ;,' II 

1959 :~~d 1960 should be increased by about $780 a~d'~1~,110,respec'-
, "" ' ' , 

',' ,! " ",' ,," 

t:ivelYr, 'over the staff's: adjusted: amounts, shown' in 'EXhibi't, N~.'5. 
, , " , .~, 

i:, AS thus. revised, the :staffrs: am,~U1ltsof g~neral,taxe,sfor 
\ '" 

the tw~ test years will bead~pted as'rea:so1'lablefo'r'the,:,pu~ose's',.' 
, ' "" , I" ' ' T " ' , ,,-:.,~',. ' 

herein .. , 
" , 
" , 

" 7., Taxes on Ineome.App11~all~· h~s'tlot elected· to use :lib~r:':, ,'""",' 

alized d~preciation in itsf:il~d :I:ncome' t~xreturns:to:dat~'. 'In·'i'es': .. 

calculation of income taxes" appl:tc~ntused ,bookdepre~iation and",: 

did not reflect deductions for adva~~es' forconstructi~~~'Ill'" . ,', ' 

accordatlce with COmmission poliey,the staff",s income taxcalcu1a- ... 

tions for the two test years reflect' deprec:[s t~on, on't~e' lIa~:: P~:idt"q, . 
, " " , , , 

basis and deduction'of plant,for'advances forconstruct1on.< 

The staff's, method of: comput1ng:taxes" based' on: i~~ome, Will 

1:>e adopted, using the appropriate amounts determ1ned',on"the::bas,:Ls "" 

of the reVenues and exPenses ~srevised, here::[n,/i~c1ud1ng:the' " 
, " ' 

amortizat:[o~ of property loss. 'previously disCussed.' , 
, ' . , .' 

8. Utility Plant and Rate Base~Based'on'th~' ~ppraisald8ted', 

March 15, 1948, made' in, connection with, Application No.. 29007, 

applicant f s recorded, utility· plant' 'Wa~, $63,51& as of" that' date. 

During the peri~ fr,om then until December 31 , 19'5S,' net"add~t:tons ," 

to plant amounted to $46,246 and'netadditions:[n 1959 totaled;',''', 

$75,026" making the: total recorded plant-$184,788as:of"DeC~ber '31.-

1959. The 1959' net additions of ,$75,026 ,repr~s~nt: approx1~teiy' ' 
,,', . ',:." ,.' .. 

62 per cent of the total net add1tionsmade" since, theapprafsal date,.,:: 

For the purpose of this proceeding;th~ st~ff :'~on.s·id.~~~d" ' 

$70,238 of the 1959 net' additi~ris as notbe'1n~a~so'~iat~d:'with"':' 
" ". 

normal growth, 'which amount, the s.taff, included'inutility'; plan~'for, ' 
, • • . ~ • , , ' ". . r, 1 " _' I • 

both ,teSt: yea~s on. a pro forma ,basis·. , Th~ staff"s: average:d:epre~, 
" . 

ciated rate base for the year 1960' is $S:~200.1ess th8n,applicaut~'s~: 

,', .. " 

" -14';" 

. ,". 

, ' .. 



A .. 42035 e' 
.• ,I" '. " 

•• ! , 

... ",' , \ -:' 

'. ' 

.', ... 

A:D. analysis of thisdifferencereveals1t1s- due, primarfly,to" the~: ,,'" 

follOwing elements: ", " "r"', 

a. The staff r s' average depreciation reserve is" , 
$2~825 less than applicant's ma'inly because of ' 
the staff's smaller, depreciation accxual for' 

b. 

c. 

1960, 3S previously discussed. ' 

Consistent with the staff's treatment of reve­
nue:; and plant installed for, the Navy's, hous.ing. , 
uni~, the amount advanced for that installation 
was included in full for both testyea~s, as,' a 
modification to, rate base, whereas; applicant ' 
included the advance for only apa'i't of 1960" 
thus 'making. a difference in tha't ,year ,'of $4,690 .. 

. ., ~ 

Based on the manner in which,the utility's 
expenses are incurred and its revenues billed, 
the' staff "estimated the working cash allowance 
at $1,100 compared with $6,500 ,estimated' by" 
applicant, a difference of $5,400.. A review 
of the several factors ,involved in such 'amounts~, , 
detennined by~udgment" leads to the conclusion ,', 
that' the, staff s estimate is the more justifiable' 
.and reasonable. 

In view of all theev1dence~ the staff,t s : averagedepre-:' 
- . . '.' • • . .: I't" , 

ciate<i rate,bases,correctedfo~ theelimi~atioDof'f1re' hydrants.,' 

from applicant's utility p18ne~ will be .adopted-as reaso~abl~~~' 
. • , • • , ' ' ~', " •• , .,' - .' '.' ,. . " '", ' .', H' , ::; I:. I' :. ' 

which to test the reasonableness ,of the revenues' estimated' as obtain-: .' "', ' 

in this proceeding ... ' 

Rate or Retur.'l 

" , 

,..' 

" 

'I ;", 

SUmmarizing, after 'adjusting. for 'the amou~tsfoU1ld'·~ea·soi..':', '., 

able in the foregoing discussion:. "the folloWing' tabulation sets .\;'.' 
• '. . " r' ' , •• " " 

forth the 'rev:tsedresu1ts of app11cant·'s:' operations' herein>'adopted:~' \, ' 

for the adjusted year 1959 at applicant" s' proposed, rates and', for the 

year 1960 as estimated at the present rates, 'at the proPosed'r~tes<:,. " 

and at: the' rates hereinafter, authorized:·.·, " ,:.;::~,' 

-15-

, , , 
l',' (. 

" 

: .,,"' " .' ,:.,,':, .,' .,' 

,', . 



· e 

e· · · · · · 

A.4203S. ~ 

'. I'" 

. ,'. 

~. ,'I • I \ • r ,,' , 

REVISED RESULTS OF OPERAtION'AS ADOPTED " 

Item 

R~enues , 
General Metered '. Service ' 
Navy Housing Un~t 
Public Fire Hydrants 

Total Revenues 
" , 

~ses. aeion and,Ma1ntenance 
Customer Acet.& Collecting ,. 
Administrative & General 

. Subtotal 

Depreciation 
Amonization of Property Loss 
General·Taxes 
Taxes. on Income 

Total Expenses 

Net Operat1ngRevenue 

Average Depree. Rate Sa se 

Rate of Return 

,', " 
I 

: 1959 :. , : ' 
:Adjusted: 1960, Estimated : 
: Proposed:. . Present, : Pi'oposed,:Authcrized:, 
: Rates :- Rates : R::!tes' :' Rates '. :, 

6,540, 
2,350 '. 
3',53'2 

12,,4~2, . 

3,,9'2~ 
738 

2,377 
6,199 

25",&59 

6,620, 
2,370: 
3,'714 

. 12, 704 

4,054 
738 

2,707,' . 
100 ' 

.20,303 

". ,',' 

,," 

, ~ 6,'620'6~620!' 
. 2,370, "2 ;:370" ' 
3-,714, ·3,714,,/' ' 

12 ~70Z; 12 ,!704, .< 
4,054" 4' 054'" ',,' )0 , 

, 738 ' ,738.: 
2,,707', .' ,,2,707, 
6,1ZS. ,2,,637-,:' 

, 26·,32P;22,846:," < 

16,511 (2,453)16,2829>470':' ... ,' 

'135,400 ,137',800 ,1J:7~,800':' 13t;800:-," 
')'" . ".:-< 

1 1. " "I,' ,': "': 

12.,19,.., Loss 11.:82%,"',6.8-7%'" 
., :. 

(Red' Figure) 

The evidence demonstrates, :as1nd1eatedbyfo~ego:11lg, tabu.oa , 

latiotls, that revenues obtained' from existing water rates. Cl~e .: :1~ade~ , 

, qca'te tomeetat:?1icant' ~ reasollabl~ needs and t~tapplicant' ':i5 

entitled to increased ,revenues. ,However, '8S indic~'~ed ,by .the. ,:' , 

the proposed rates for the two test years. indicate' a dOWnward: treuc( 

of·· about 0 .37' per cent. 
, ' 

Fi~dingssnd Conclusions 

• '. .,' " I ~. • ", 

""I, , 

,,' .. . ., 

,.The Cotmnis:sion finds and, concludes thattheest~t~s ~f 

operating revetlues~ expenses, including. depreciat:1onand' taxes, .a~,>·' , 

-16-

-'" , 



A.4203.S "e· 
. ,,'. 

" 

the rate bases as revised herei~" reasonably represent the 'result's ' . 

of applicant's operations for' the years .1959 and 1:960, and they:w111 
• ., . I," 0" r, : 

be and bereby are adopted, for the 'purposes" of.tbi'sproce'eding~ 

After cons:r.deri~galloftheevidence, w~ find~"tha'1: appli-
,~', , ',' ,,' 

C3nt is entitled to a portion of ,the ,relief sought 'ancl that, .an 

order should be issued reviSing and increasing the rates for water:, 
, I " 'j' •• 

sexvice in the manner and, to,.,the extent set forth ''in' Appendix. A' 
, .. " 

'. ~ . .' " 

follo't-."ing the order herein. As ind'icated: bys'foregoing::tabula,tion,.·· 

the rates' hereinafter authorized are estimated,' to, produc~'~ for the' " 

year 1960, total' ~perating revenues of 'about ~$32"310',, -had:' such rates ' 

been made effe-:.tive at the beginn'ing of. the year ,wh1chrevenues, ' 

are $14,460 greater ~ or approximately 81 per cent:mor~" th~n, those '\: > 

estimated. to be obtainable from rates presently in effect· •• ·, After:, 

due allowance for all reasooableoperating expenses" depreeiation' 
, .',1' 

and taxes amounting to $22,.840, the resul ti:ng net revenue " of". $9,4 yO." .. 

represents a rate of return' of 6,.87' per cent' on' the> depreciated:· •. · 

rate base of $137,,800'. In view ·of a~iIldicatec! decli~e' of '0:'.3-7', per 

cent in the rate ,of return' du:r:blg1:he next' 12 months, the Cormn:lss1bn 

,concludes that. the water rate's authorized' here1n/ will : produce eam'·· 

ings sufficient ::0 afford applicaotan opportuu1tyto earn S', rate,. 

of return of 6.5 per cent, for the immediate future,:' which 'r~te of 

return we find t~ be fair and reasonable. 

We find, therefore, tha~ the increases in' rates 'and 

charges authorized herein' are j~stified',., that the, rates-' and' charges 

authorized herein are reasonable ·and,that"the'.pre,sent'rates:and.· 
• ,.1' 

l ,..' 

cb.3rges~ in so f3r as theydiffer,fTom those 'herein prcscr1bed~"are.:,· 

fo=the futu:e unjust and'unreasonable. 

Range of Monthly Minimum Charges 

Yhen applicant submitted,. w1dl1ts' Advice Letter: NO' •. 8:, 

dated April 287 1960;, a revised'schedule of rates for ,general 

-,,' 
'.', '. 

17-' 
" . '.' 

. ":' 

'. ~ , . -



A.4203S. 
,: , , _,' '0 .... ' 

" .~' .' 

','." 

metered service to :Include monthly ulin:i.mum charges for ,6-' ·~ud."·8'';;'in~h 

!:leters,. there was attached thereto.. a" "Rate Formula It tabulating .. the ... 

manner in which theo'retica~ minimumcha'rges were determined for 'all 

sizes of meters.. However, in. the accompanying schedule, applicant ..... 
. . 

departed from the theoretical amounts.and listed muehh:[gber 1ll:[1l:r:~ .• ~ 

mum charges of $70' aud $100 for .6-, .aud 8-inch' me,ters,,: ·respectively, .. 

to. make them more consistent· with·thos~·f~~ meters fr'o~':SI8bY'314"';";' 
, ,'.'.,. .. " . 

inch through 4~inch in sizewhicll had' been on file :and>':[n~ e=fect:. . 
'", . "·1····· I . 

siDee 1948~ In view of the current rate proceeding"the"Comm:tssion 
. . . 

by its '&esolution No': W-707authorizecI' the' rate.schedule:assub-; 

mitted .. 

Inspection of the said" schedule and' the.ratciormula 
•• 0', • 

. , " 

reveals. that the minimum charges for 3- and 4-itlchmeters·as. 
'. 

previously filed were considerably in excess of the theoretical 

minimums developed in the rate 'formula'.' The record: :[n:the itlsta~.t, 

proceeding shows that the. said' rate formUla :~a~first ·de'-v~lo~d:by'a ... 

authorized and.filedin 1948 did nothave-.·theben~f:i:t of the'rate 

·foxmula. 
"J'l,' 

.' >.,,". 

"'y ." 

The rate formula for minimum' charges, \ls~d in relatioo'·t.o:: 

any specific' schedule of quantity rates~ is 'b'ased' uponthe'mi~imum~ , 

. cha~ge for the smallest' size of meter and 'the relative·delivery· .. ·.·· 
- "" '\ 

capacities of the larger meter' sizes:t Y.tth··aciditives. for. certa::tn·· ... ' 
""'r ' 

other factors .. The formula .appearst~~ a reasonable~.meth~d'f~· 

approximating' the monthly'. minimum 'charges: which are approp~i~te:'fo:r·~. 
" J. " ' .• . ' . 

use in relation to' the quantity rates' . in any: authorizecr:metef :rat~' . 
. , . 

,,'J • 

schedule.. It will: be used for the' pU1:p~ses of this' pro·c·eeding.::··t~" 
. ,.,' . 

,,: 

take l!dvl!ntage of this opportunity to· establish .more equ:ttab:le/,:, 

monthly mintmum Charges. 

. -18.;::. 

> ',I'" 

,'. ,- ; 

, ',.,' , .. 
. \.'-

",. ' . 

,', "' 

.... , 



A.42035 • e' 
n'. ' 

". '," '> -.,' 

:. ,.'" 
",. 

, ,"., ,'n 

I' , , 

• "',1 
• ~! • 

Beca~se, of the circumstances under which the pres~t ,", ' 

minimum charge for an 8-inch meter was established and the'fact.that,,, . . 

minimum charge p it may be noted that the'perc~tage :[nc~e~s~ for' 
, .. ,. :~, 

revenue fr~ the 8-inch service to- the 'Navy at the rates:.'8uthorized 
" . 

herein is somewhat less than that ,for otherc:ustomers. 'In'effect,:' 
, :1 

this corrects for certain ,inadvertent. past incons.i'st~cies~·: 

Conversion of Water Meters 

: The' present: sChedule of 'rates fo~ general meter~se:rvi~e ' ,,' 

is stated in,units of 1~000' gallons ~nd" all of·appl:tcant's'.meters.,".' 

register deliveries of water in gallons. It :ts~der;t~d;'t~~t, ,th~·, .. ' 
meters in water systems of a110£ applicant' s Calif~rniaaff':i.liates.:"" ", 

. " ", .. ,)" "., .. ~.'.~ -,'-. 

register water consumption by customers in cubic fee~ 'and'.their'rate'·'·:>:: 

schedules, are stated: itl units of, 100 "cubic' feet .. ' 

In line ,with, a continuing policy to: achieve astt:o::.lcb.' 

uniformity as pOsS.ible in the form of ,rate schedules: as' set,fortb1u' ," 

GelleralOrder No. 96 and for convenience of comparisotl p the 
. . - I '. , _. , ~', . . I. , 

Comni ss ion 'staff recommended" that· the rate's', formeasured~ service", 

authorized inthis.proc~eding'be'stated:l.l'lunits'oflOO'cub1c,feet' 
, , 

instead of in uni1:S of 1 p 000 ' gallons. a s at present'; "Appli~ant :[s\,;' ' 

agxeeable to making this change, provid~dit "iscompensated'fortbe"' 

cost of coDverti1?& the dials of its' existingmeters.from:~ea'diugs.·: 
.: '" .' :,' - . -

in gallons-to cubic' feet. Applicant feels thiS,' procedure is'':neees'~'> 
, I , 

sary to preserve amicable ,relatiOns with ,its customers, many of', 

whom checlc their billings with their 'own meter" read1ngs'~ '. and. also' to .' 
'. .". r· ',' 

facilitate machine' billing whiehis proce~sedfor 8pplic~nt .. 8nd:its·;,' 

af::ilistes at the central office in Redding. 
" • I • 

In applicant's late-filed Exh1bit.No~ lO,'theeost ~f 

converting, the' existing' 550 'meters, including replacement"parts:and', ",' 
c " . ' ..... ," 

testing £oraccuracy,~ is estimated tototal.$2,~·s40,·'or slightly, 
. "".' .. ,-, .. 

.Ii:,. 

" , 

,-19-



A.42035 NBe 
, :' 

"",', ' .... ", "., .... ' ... '.: 
,',t- I •• 

, ..... '. \ '" 
: .' 

",'., '.'." , • oT,,"" 

c, 

" " '" 
.,' , 

, ,,~ ,. . . 

, :,,1. I " I, " 

over $5 per meter. all to: ,be accomplished within, one b1mon,thly , ' 

billing cycle. There is reason', to believe that ,'sUch "cost',<if',pro,~ 

rated over a lO-yearperiod. would be, very 'litti~,~~r~ thsn:,' the', 

annual expense al~eadY being' incurred' by'applica~~ ,:i~f' pe~i~:l.ca:llY: .',' 
, ."\ • ,·t',·," 

testing and repairing its meters inacCor~nce ~th the,' m1~: " 
\ : '" ~;" \ ",' .. : I 

lO-yearprogram prescribed by Ge1:leral "Order ,No,. l03~" dIf :tested,'all' 
,,'" , 
" 

, at one time in connection with the conver~ion' of 'the, di~ls:~,the:' , 
, " 

, " 

regular meter testing. program would ,be largely'elimi~'a:ted'~ dur,ing,the:" 
1','1 

, ,': .. " 
succeeding 10 years., Once all meters are converted to register ", 

': ~~, ," .' 

deliveries in cubic feet, additional, savings, to app11cant:should, ' ' 

result from the s.implification' of the machine b111!llg';',;rocedu~:~~ " 
'. , ' ,.' . , . ,"', :",-,,/,.' .'. ' ... ' .. 

Wh1leapplic311t will llotbe requ1red'.by the 'ordCrherein'" 

to convert the dials of its existi~g meters from read:Lngs:ingallons. 
", 

\ 

to cubic £eet~ it is recommended that,' applicant' make such .. ,conver-
,', 

sions at least whenever replacements aii~ repairs to its,' existing,' .' . '\ . ,. , "\' 

meters make such convexsion feasible~ ~d ,that all lle~'n:leters 
puxchaseci should xegister de11ver:tes,incubic feet. 

!he schedule of rates for metered: ,servicew11l' be.' stated, 
' .. ' 

ill Ullits of 100 cubic, feet., Fora's long'as there-may be'anycus- ,', 

tamers' meters registering consumption in gal1oDa~ applicant:'will>be, 

required ,to have posted in its office, for the eonvenienceofalf 

customers,. a table 1l1ustrating'theconversio1l ofmeter'read1ng~:" 
, '" ' 

in gal101ls to billing 'quantities in' ~b:[~' feet~ ,togeth~r~th'~, 
appropriate charges there£or~ 

.," \ . . 
Service at other tbanFiledRates' .,'" .' 

, The record ,shows', that applicant::is 'serving"two customers '," 

at other ,than filed'rates. lbese: services' were" be~' 'long: prior' 'to. " " ' 
, . " . , ~ , 

acquiSition of the utility by,the present'ownerand"inboth."cas'es>:', 

such service is being rendered ,in partial ,consideration' fo~<r:ights, ' 
.'.;' '. "." .. 

,,' :;",-

",." ..•. 1 ... 

" , 1-" 

,"'''" .' 

:"20-
',' ,: 

'., ,". ,:" 

c, ~. 



A.42035. NB- I· . 

.,' .' . ' " , 

,', ", '.," 

',. I 

• J,", 

·of way.for certain pipelines belonging to applicant' which transnnt 
, ,'.'" 

. ',,' 
,,'" water. from sources' of supply • ." 

. ',.1 

• h" , 

Exhibit No. 7 is a copy of a lease agreement:. execut:ed'; 

December 30~ 1921.:: between applicant. and Vietor 8ndEtmnaAmbros'in1:'·· 

which pl:ov1des~ 8DlOng othel: things~ for the right to t:'akew~te~' 
. '. 

:rom ,8 well located on a l2 ... foot·square par~el of :land'located 0'0' 

the A.'1lbrosini ranch snd'a right·of·way for·8 buried'pip~line',fro~, " 

said parcel to the end of Van- Ness Avenue~ fora 50:':'year period:: , 
.' 

beginning January 1" ,1922'. In addition to' a ,eash :paym~t'-~;rentsi 
of $700 'in advance ~ the applicant:, agreed' . to furnish all '. wat~r ,<. ' . 

necessaxy' for bousehold~ domestic and' st~ck purPOses' fo~ :not'.,more 

than two families on' the ra~ch" There i~~lso,~'t 'least'~1l~:' fire 

. ·hydrant located on the' pipelille within theran~hproperty. . . . , " ' 

There is 130 record': of any written agreemellt, with: one . 
• < .,,' • 

Jsmes Swortzel, covering rights' of way for two pipelines :across his> 
...• , 

property from applicant' s- springs~ which • lines . transmit about ". 

, 95- per' cent of the to~al water . supply for .applie~nt"8:~;stem~" 
.' . , , ',' . ", ' .. ',",:,",- .," '''.<r',' .\", '<' 

Applicant's- late-filed Exhibit: No. 8 'reveals., all' that:1s:known:: " 
',' . 

concerning. an agreement 'between SWortzel' and, the' former water': . 
,<' 

\.\tility owners, made some time prlor to 1920,whicb 'b~s.'pas~ed' .' 
.-

verbally to succeeding mall.ag~rs and, ispresentlybe:lng'honored~by , 

applicant:.. In 'exchallge for the. ~1ghtS·' of' way for' a tot~l, of'~pp%ox­
imately .2,860' feet. of pipelines withillthe boundaries: of, S~ortzel '8.., 
property~ be receives. free water service for h:[$:'reside~ce."and;£or .... 

, "I' 

8' stock wat:eriug trough forso~e 12 or ,14 dBiryco~s .. ;:'" It.,'!s~:pos~' .' .' ~ . 

sible "that applicant has '. ac~1red' an easement' by pres~ription •. ",": " 
• ",' ' .. ·,·,'i.,," 

. , 
,", ", ;:'" . .', ,',' , " . '. 

, hasobtaiued the rights of way or easements,., the, Commis..ClioD is.,'of'·," 

the opinion that tbewater service being rendered: free, of charge-'is. 

-21;" ~ , I • 

.... '., 



A.42035 
, , , 

.. , .. ' 

'" .'''.'' 
,,," • ,> 

/ .. , 
I" ," '<,' 

: . ;, ~ ,,: '," . 

"" 

served at filed' rates. No reason appears"wby the three ,orfour,' "', 

services involved cannot be equ1ppe'd .. w1th meters. 'Appl;[c8nt',des1r.es, 

to eliminate these free water, service arrangements., However, the " ' 

affected parties .were not preseDt :,at' 'the hearing in this :matter',snd" " 

without furtherfactstheC~ssioD ,is, at this, ,tfme, unable' ,to,', - ' 
, \"', 

determine the issue. 

" Applicant is put OD notice that it should forthwithcom-<,' 

mence Degotiations with each, of the said parties with the objective 

of term1~ting the existing arrangements whereby water se~ce'is"" 
• '. 't. ' 

being rendered free of, charge or at reduced rates and ,thereafter 
, ' , 

Serving these customers at the' duly ,auth~rized and filed rate'S~',"" 

o R,D ER: .... , .... - --

Francis Land and Water CompaJly~' a· corporation, having' 
. '"' 

applied to this CommissioDforan order 8uthor:I:zing: increases'in.,:-'· 
" . , , . 

rates and charges for water seniee rendered to its, customers, in'; the:': 
. ,'. .' " . ;. . ' 

City of Ferndale and adjacent unincorporated, territorY'in H1.llIlbo,ldt, 
I",,' .,,' '.", 

',< ". '" \ 

County. a public hearing having beenheld~ the Commiss;tonhaving. " ' 

been fully ,informed" thereon •. the matter having been SUbm1t~ed"~~d·' ,,' 
now being ready for decision based upon the evidence and'the~filld~ 

i'Dgs and conclusion' thereon expressed 'in ' the . fO~~'g~:1ng,~p~10~;;' 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:' 

1.. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this 

CotmDission,. after the effective date ofthis;ord~and,i~:confO'rm'" ' 
,." I', 

anee wim the provisions of" General Order No •. ' 9&, the schedules' 

of rates attached to this order as Appendix A' and,.on'tlotiesa tha~ , 
, -

•• • I •• ~, 

five days' not~ce to this Con:m:[ssionand ~o the public,: tC' make: 
." . ':'( ..,' , -, " ,\.' .... 

such r~tes effeetive for all, service rendered cnand.after' April,!',.. " . 
, . ','.' 

".\ l 

1961. 

-22-

••• " j"'" 

'.' .' 

", ", 

\," 
," 



A.42035 
'. ',' , ",,, " 

\ " -:\ . 

", " ," 

.. ,"' . 

. v,.' 

2. Withiu sixty days after the:eff~ctive date of' this order, 
, .,' .' 

applicant shall file: with this Co11ll'llission four copies" of, a 'com~" 
, " 

prehensive map drawn to an ' indicated seale~ not smaller :than 200, ,feet ,,'; 

to the, inch, delineatingbY,appropriate'markings the'various tracts, ',' ' 

of land and 'territory served,tbe prine,ipsl wat~r,productiori", 
, , .,' , . 

storage and distribution fac'11ities,' and, the loeation" of ' the:' various" 

water utility properties of applicant. 

3. Beginning with the' year 1960 , applicant ',Shall detexmine 
.. , , 

the aco:uals to the depreciation reserve by ,multiplying the original " 
, , , 

cost of the plant by' the depreci~t:to~ rates for ea,eh" pls:ll:' account 

as hereinbefore set forth under the caption "Depre~iation~en:se'" 

!hese rates shall be used until a review1ndic8te~:thatthey ,should;" 

be revised. Applicant shall review'the depreciation rat~sus:t~g. ' ' 

the straight-line remaining life method, when major chaUge~,in plant, 

composition occur and' for each plant -account at intet:Vals ,of, not ," 

more, than three years. aesult& of, these reviews shali'.be' submitted, 
,I"~ 

to the Commission. " " \,' ,'. '., 

4. On or before April' 1',. 1961, and continuously thereafter', 

as long as there are any customers 1'" meters registering" consumption' 

in gallons, applicant shall have' posted in its Fexndaleoff:[ce and' 

open ~o public inspeet1otJ, a' table ill~strating' the cOtJversion:of,' 

meter readings for each 1,000 gallons, 'from zero' to '20,000 'gallons,. 

to billing quantities in cubic feet, together wieh the appropriate "," 
0' ',' 

charges theref~r at the currently effective rate schedule or'. ",' ,--
;:"- 'j' ," ," 

schedules. Within ten days after the', initial post1ng,:·"appl.',icsnt:., 

shall file with the' Cotm:nissiontwo: copies of such' eOllver~iotJ;:tab:te~ 

.' , 

, , . 
" ' 

S. Applicant is hereby autb.or1zedto~relinquiSh,wb.at~~r', ' :,',' 
" " >j,. ..' " • 

• " ~"'r .. , 

claim 1':: may have had,' heretofore to all: the i publfcfirehydr31lts , .. ,', 

,'-23-,,' 

, " 

i., .• ' 

, r 
" '., , 



A.42035 'e' : , -', 

. , 

-,',. ';' ,.: ' .. '"', 

, ',' . 
", ',' ,'I 

" '\ . " 

the City,of Ferndale aud» ,within :ninety days after theeff~ct:r.ve- .' 

date' of this order, applicant shall,witnesS" such action by ,the' 

execution of whatever doc:umentmay ,be appropriate to- vest ,the' 
ownership of such hydrants with the ,City ofFerndale'~' . Applicant, 

shall file with the Coamiss1onscertif:ted ·'copy of such docuzDent' . 

within ten' days after the' execution, thereof~ .' 
,'" . 

6. Applicant is' berebyautborized: to amortize the'costo! " .' 
• ". j, • 

. ~ " . 

apprOximately $3:t 692. of the' well, 'drilled in 19-59·' and' fouad unusable J ,', 

over a five-year perlod"beg1nn1Dgwith the' calendar y~ar)960'~, i'D 
\" .1; 

accordlmce with the procedure , set fo~ in' Paragraph 141» .. Extra-
, " . . , 

ordinary Property Losses, of the: Un:[fom· System of' Accounts' 'for, 
o. • • . ," , 

Water' Utilities as prescribed by this' Commission,. ' 
. , 

'" 

7... In' all other respects the appl1:ca'::ion be, and, it, is:, denied;, 

The effect1vedate of th:1s'order .' ~ball~be twenty' da;~':" ' " .. ' , 
• • " , • .' , " • " r", ,,/ ," 

. after the date hereof. . 

Dated at·· San Frandloo ... Ca11fo ...... 1s.... 'hi':'. /)'J<;Jr'da:' -,' 
r .... r t ' s:·~· .', Y' 

• • L, 

'of l:I='BRUARY 

"., ....... - ...... --.;,.;~~~--.;.-.....:;....;;.----.' ) 

, ~~;;~~:r:,~'::,~:::,:: : ::'i '~;";: ': ; 

I,'; • 

'. '. 

:" ... ' 
~ ." L' "L 

',,' ,II' ,."., 

-24-' 
. ...• , "' . 



A •. 420)5 .JCM 

, :'. 

APmIDDC A. .' 
Pagel 01'2 

Schedule' No. 1 

GTh"'E:?.AL MBT'EF'E:D' SERVICE' 

"." .' 

.. ,.' 

,A'fPtICABILITY 

Appl:1cable to all· meteredB~ee. 
,,' 
',II 

",I, 

TI2RITORI 
'< • • • ~ r \ ' 

:The City or FerDdaJ.e ands.djaoent'llll1noorporated. terr1tory~.tRumboldt 
County.. . '" . 

" :, 

' .... .' 
, , '·perMeter, ' , , Pet Month' " " 

Quantity R8.tes: 
I,,", ""., 

First 
NfOCt. 
Next 
Next, 
Over 

;, 

400 cubic feet orleM ......... , .............. $ . '2.50,: 
1,,600 cu'; ft,." per 100 cu. ft.·.............. .58':: 
),,000 c:u~ ft." per 100 ,cu. ft. ' .. ou ......... .. ' -40 ~;, 
;,,,000 cu .. ft." per. 100 ',cu. ft............ .24 .' 

,10,,000 cu:,,' ft." per 100' cu. ft ............... ' , ':18-" 
, " 

M1n1mum ,Cbarge: 

For 5/8 x 3/ ~ineh meter 
For 3/~ineh meter .................................... ' 

.............. ~ ....... ~ ... . 
l-il:l.ch, metecr •• _ .............. • ' ...... __ ." ••.•• 

Z~50 
4 .. 00',' 

. 7.00" 

" ", 

For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 

1~1nch mete:r-. • .................................... _ •. 
2-inch meter .......................... 
3-:1nch. meter. • ........ , • ., ....... , .... ' ........ ' ••• ~., . 

1).00:, 
20.00" 
32'.50 :,. ' 

4--:tn.eh . met~ .............. .......... ' •••.• ., ...... .. , 50 ~OO' '." ,. 
6-inch meter 
8-1nch ,meter 

••• • .: ..... ' •• '. • ...................... , .'. 1170;·.OOOO·","'-"~: . .-.............. ~ ... ~~ .... . 
, , 

The M1lrlmurn Charge. 'Will . entitle tbe C'Il:!tomer 
to the quantity or'vater 'Which tbat..1Il1n1mum 
charge 'W1ll pl.'l:l:"Cha:se at. the Quantity Rs:te:s.· 

.... . -' 
,.,', . 

. ,'" 

'., 

" ,,': 

'~I ' 

.", ) 

" I.' 
," 

,", '" 



,APmIDDC A.' , 
Page 2 or 2,' 

t '. , 

" , ••• r 

j' ,'.' " , • ",'" '.' 

",' :" . 
. ,' ., 

: .' . , 
" ., 

Seh~u18' No.;: 

PUBLIC ~ HYDRANT' SFRVICE 

A?PtICABn.m 

Applicable to, all tire hydrant aerv1ee, turn1shed to' duly 'organized ., ' 
tire d1str1etsor other pol1t1eallSUbd1v1a1ons or.theState.~, 

':. 
,. j, ",,' 

'".'. :'T 
, " 

The City or Ferndale and'.adjaeent \1n1ncorpora.tecF terrl:tory;'RIl1nboldt:." 
County.. ' , " ", " , .• '"' 

I,' " , 

~, ' 

,Per Month'· 

Far ,each ",hart' typebydre.nt. ..... oo "~, .::.oo ...... oo. ' ... .. 
" ' 

Ft:Jr each s~ard hydrant ............... : ........ ~, ..... , 
, " .' 

" 

Sl$lAt CQNIrrrTONS , 

,1. ' Bydrants w1ll be Owned by" f'urnished, installed.and maintained 'at " 
the expense or the public authority. The utUit:r 'W1ll1nstsll and> ow. the " .,' 
tee ontbe 'Water ma1n to.l 'Wb.1eh the hydrant 1a connected'., ' .' ,', 

2 .. , Reloes.tion or 8:D.Y ~t.. shill. be a.tthe~e otthe'perty":' 
req,uestixlg relocation. ' " ' 

, " " , 

3. Far w:ter delivered tor other .tban":f'1re proteet1on.'pu:rpOsea~.' ,.,' 
ehargesv1ll be made a.t the q:uant1ty ratesuuder SeheduleNo~-J., G«teral,' 
Metered Serviee. 

4. ' The ut1l1ty v.Ulaupp17 only Bueh ~ter at' mleh 'pre~~e:,~'~' " 
be a.vailable !rom. t1me, to time as a result ot 1u normal, opera:t1on:ot,tbe> 
syetc. ' '. 

"""'. 

.r'.", , ' 

' .. :' 

. ~ ,'. 

,,' " 
", •• 1 •• I 

. ' '" ,'-1" 


